PLANNING & ZONING BOARD AS LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY - CITY OF
WILDWOOD
Special Magistrate – Lindsay C.T. Holt
Agenda
Regular Meeting
December 2, 2025 2:00 PM
City Hall Commission Chamber
100 N Main Street

ADOPTED COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND FUTURE LAND USE MAP IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE COMMUNITY PLANNING ACT OF 2011, AS
AMENDED; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR
Page 1 of 13
CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.
  Parcel G22A15A05
The applicant is seeking a favorable recommendation from the Planning and
Zoning Board/Special Magistrate acting as the Local Planning Agency  for a
Small-Scale Comprehensive Plan Amendment to change the Future Land Use
Map designation from Rural Residential (Sumter County) to Mobile Home Park
(City) for the parcel listed above on 0.20 acres MOL. This request is
accompanied by a rezoning request A25-3155 (O2025-46). Staff
recommends approval of O2025-45 to be forwarded to the City
Commission for further action.
V. ADJOURNMENT
December 2, 2025 2:00 PM
Page 2 of 13
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD AS LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY
CITY OF WILDWOOD, FLORIDA
REGULAR MEETING
November 4, 2025 2:00 PM
CITY HALL COMMISSION CHAMBER
(meeting taped)
I. Call to Order
 Attendee Name Title Status
Lindsay C.T. Holt Special Magistrate Present
Wendy Then Assistant Development Services Director Present
Amanda Bondi Planning Manager Present
Alex Lammers Planner Present
Jessica Barnes City Clerk Present
Brian Harrie Lieutenant Present
Special Magistrate Holt brought the meeting to order at 2 p.m. and explained the quasi-judicial
process of the meeting. She then proceeded with the swearing-in of city staff and audience
members.
II. APPROVAL OF SUMMARY MINUTES
1. Planning & Zoning Board/Special Magistrate as Local Agency
Regular Meeting October 07, 2025, at 2:00 PM.
 Special Magistrate Holt saw no revisions necessary and approved the summary minutes for the
October 7, 2025, meeting.
RESULT:  Passed
MOVER:  Special Magistrate Holt
SECONDER:  None
AYES:  Special Magistrate Holt
III. OLD BUSINESS
 None.
IV. NEW BUSINESS
1. A25-3783 - SSCPA - Son Life Lawn & Landscaping, Inc.
 Special Magistrate Holt read aloud the title of A25-3783 - SSCPA - Son Life Lawn &
Landscaping, Inc. Planner Lammers presented Ordinance O2025-60, a request for a small scale
comprehensive plan amendment for Son Life Lawn & Landscaping, Inc. to change the future land
use designation from Industrial (Sumter County) to Industrial (City) for parcel D29A022. Tyler
Counts, with Clymer Farner Barley, was present on behalf of the owners and stated he was
available to answer questions. No public comment was received. Special Magistrate Holt made a
Page 3 of 13
favorable recommendation of approval for Ordinance O2025-60 to be forwarded to the City
Commission for final determination.
RESULT:  Passed
MOVER:  Special Magistrate Holt
SECONDER:  None
AYES:  Special Magistrate Holt
2. Wildwood Country Resort Small Scale Comprehensive Plan Amendments
 Special Magistrate Holt read aloud the title of Wildwood Country Resort Small Scale
Comprehensive Plan Amendments. Planning Manager Bondi presented Ordinance O2025-58, a

PLAN AND FUTURE LAND USE MAP IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE COMMUNITY PLANNING ACT OF 2011, AS
AMENDED; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; PROVIDING
FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
WHEREAS, the City of Wildwood, Florida, is proposing to amend the local
Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use Map of said City, to include a land use
amendment described as follows, to-wit:
Parcel G22A15A05
Federal National Mortgage Association
0.20 Acres +/-
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 5, BLOCK 15A, CONTINENTAL CAMPERS RESORTS, INC., SUBDIVISION,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGES
52, 52A THROUGH 52H, INCLUSIVE, PUBLIC RECORDS OF SUMTER COUNTY,
FLORIDA.
This property is to be reclassified from Rural Residential (Sumter County) to Mobile
Home Park (City).
AND WHEREAS, the City is proposing to amend the Future Land Use Map to
include the future land use of property that shall pertain and be applicable to said
amendment.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the City Commission
of the City of Wildwood, Florida, as follows:
SECTION 1. The adopted local Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use Map
for the City of Wildwood, Florida, are hereby amended to include the above-referenced
property and proposed land use amendment as indicated above. The amendment to the
Future Land Use Map of the local comprehensive plan is attached hereto as “Exhibit A”
and incorporated herein by reference.
SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith, be, and the
same are hereby repealed.
SECTION 3. If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is held to
Page 7 of 13
be invalid or unconstitutional by a court or competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall
in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of said ordinance.
SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect 31 days after its final reading by the
City Commission of the City of Wildwood.
SECTION 5. SCRIVENER’S ERROR. The city attorney may correct scrivener’s
errors found in this ordinance by filing a corrected copy of this ordinance with the city
clerk.
DONE AND ORDAINED this _____ day of    , 2025, by the City
Commission of the City of Wildwood, Florida.
CITY COMMISSION
CITY OF WILDWOOD, FLORIDA
       Ed Wolf, Mayor
ATTEST: ___________________________
     Jessica Barnes, City Clerk
First Reading:
Second Reading:
Approved as to form:
_____________________________________
City Attorney
Page 8 of 13
N BOBWHITE RD
ROBIN RD
FOREST BLVD
M
AG
NO
LIA
 LN
GROVE TRL
S BOBWHITE RD
BI
G
OA
K
LN
Q
U
AIL RU
N
LAZY LN
E